2007
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0

2008 2009
Year

October

C F

2010 2011 2007
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0

2008 2009
Year

November

C F

2010 2011 2007
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0

2008 2009
Year

December

C F

2010 2011

2007
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0

2008 2009
Year

Strong-wind

C F

2010 2011 2007
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0

2008 2009
Year

50% CI

Weak-wind

C F

2010 2011 2007
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1.0

2008 2009
Year

One-year

C F

2010 2011

90% CI
Measured CF

Figure 11: The 50% and 90% confidence intervals of the capacity factor (CF) for the MC-based uncertainty analysis approach. The
measured capacity factors during 2007-2011 are drawn for validation.

14 International Journal of Energy Research

based uncertainty analysis approach can still provide an
acceptably accurate estimation of the wind power energy
uncertainties.

5.2. Results of the GLUE-Based Uncertainty
Analysis Approach

5.2.1. Parameter Sensitivity Analysis. For the parameter sen-
sitivity analysis of the GLUE method, the values of the shape
parameter k, scale parameter c, and adjusted coefficient of
the performance curve range from -50% to +50% (α1 = 0 5
and α2 = 1 5), -50% to +50% (β1 = 0 5 and β2 = 1 5), and
-30% to +30% (γ1 = 0 7 and γ2 = 1 3), respectively. Only

–50
–0.5

0

0.5

1

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

2002

L

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50 –50
–0.5

0

0.5

1

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50
–0.5

0

0.5

1

–30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30

–50
–0.5

0

0.5

1

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

2003

L

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50 –50
–0.5

0

0.5

1

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50
–0.5

0

0.5

1

–30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30

–50
–0.5

0

0.5

1 1 1

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

2004

L

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50 –50
–0.5

0

0.5

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50
–0.5

0

0.5

–30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30

–50
–0.5

0

0.5

1 1 1

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

2005

L

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50 –50
–0.5

0

0.5

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50
–0.5

0

0.5

–30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30

–50
–0.5

0

0.5

1 1 1

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

2006

L

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50 –50
–0.5

0

0.5

–40 –30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30 +40 +50
–0.5

0

0.5

–30 –20 –10 0
(%)

+10 +20 +30

k variation c variation Performance curve variation

Figure 12: The parameter sensitivity analysis of k, c, and the performance curve in the monthly scenario for January. The trend of the
likelihood values is representative of the scenarios with strong winds (the monthly scenarios from October to March and the strong-
wind scenario).

15International Journal of Energy Research

the data in the training set (2002 to 2006) is used for this
analysis, and there are 10,000 simulations in each scenario.
It is noted that the computed capacity factor is limited to
be less than or equal to 1 to avoid unrealistic results. The